AGENDA – APRIL 25, 2022
MEETING TIME: 7:00 PM
Main Meeting Room
1. OPENING STATEMENT
2. ROLL CALL
MR. EMIL WREDE

MR. WILLIAM HIBELL

Seat I

Seat VI

MS. CHANTAL BOUW

MR. MARTIN TRUSCOTT

Seat II

Seat VII

MR. JAMES HINCKLEY

VACANT

Seat III

Alternate I & III

MRS. CATHERINE ROGERS

MS. ROBERTA SHERIDAN

Seat IV

Alternate II

MR. ANDREW BANE

MR. CHRIS BARVELS

Seat V

Alternate IV

3. SALUTE TO THE FLAG
4. PUBLIC COMMENT
For General Questions unrelated to any Board Applications
5. RESOLUTIONS
l

#2021-015, Kenneth & Lauren Aravich, Block 962, Lot 14, 385 Highway 35,
Resolution Denying Use Variance and Minor Site Plan Approval

l

#2021-108, Edward Trujillo, Block 561, Lot 2, 9 Raphael Place, Resolution
Granting Bulk Variance Approval

l

Adoption of the 2021 Annual Report

l

#2021-108, Edward Trujillo, Block 561, Lot 2, 9 Raphael Place, Resolution
Granting Bulk Variance Approval

l

Adoption of the 2021 Annual Report

Resolutions are available upon request once adopted by the Board. Please contact the BOARD
SECRETARY.
6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
To Be Posted on Township Website Upon Approval
7. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
l

Payment of Vouchers

8. OLD BUSINESS
8.I. #2021-019, Michael Heal, Block 782, Lot 6, 11 Grand Tour, Application For Planning, Bulk & D
Variances

The applicant is seeking variances to build an addition to an existing single-family
dwelling.
Documents:
HEAL- PLANNING TECH MEMO 03.17.2022.PDF
HEAL - PLANS.PDF
ZONING DENIAL - FEE REQUEST LETTER.PDF
9. NEW BUSINESS
9.I. #2022-001, John Pratt, Block 1128, Lot 77, 99 Harvey Avenue, Application For Bulk Variances

The applicant is seeking a front yard setback for the construction of a home
addition.
Documents:
PRATT - TECH MEMO 04.11.2022.PDF
PRATT - PLANS.PDF
PRATT - SURVEY.PDF
ZONING DENIAL.PDF
9.II. #2022-002, Subhek Garg, Block 825, Lot 15, 2 VanNote Court, Application For Bulk Variances

The application is seeking lot coverage variances for the installation of various yard
improvements.
Documents:
GARG - TECH MEMO 04.11.2022.PDF
9.III. #2022-004, Dorothy Cockcroft, Block 467, Lot 11, 177 Tenth Street, Application For Bulk
Variances

The applicant is seeking a side yard setback variance for the construction of a
garage.
Documents:
COCKCROFT - PLANNING TECH MEMO 04.13.2022.PDF
COCKCROFT - SURVEY.PDF
COCKCROFT - SCANNED DOCS.PDF

Documents:
COCKCROFT - PLANNING TECH MEMO 04.13.2022.PDF
COCKCROFT - SURVEY.PDF
COCKCROFT - SCANNED DOCS.PDF
10. EXECUTIVE SESSION
If Necessary
11. ADJOURNMENT

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN
Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals
1 Kings Highway
Middletown, NJ 07748-2594

JAMES HINCKLEY

AMY H. CITRANO, P.P., A.I.C.P.
Director of Planning

Chairman

ERIN URIARTE

Zoning Board Secretary

Tel: (732) 615-2102
Fax: (732) 615-2103

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
DATE:
BOARD:
APPLICATION:

March 17, 2022
Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals
Heal (#2021-019)
11 Grand Tour (Block 782, Lot 6)
R-110 Zone
Floor Area Ratio “D4” Use Variance, Bulk “C” Variance

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & VARIANCE SUMMARY
The applicant is proposing a 1,620 square feet addition to an existing single family home. The house
addition includes a 1-story front porch, entry foyer and two-car garage at the front; two-story master
bedroom suite and two additional bedrooms in the basement; alteration of an existing elevated deck to be
converted to a screened porch at the rear; and additional alterations to the interior. Other proposed
improvements include an in-ground pool with a surface water area of 800 square feet and modest walkway
around the perimeter of the pool in the rear yard; and 1,070 square feet relocation and expansion of the
existing driveway to accommodate the proposed addition.
The following variance relief is required to accommodate the proposal:
•

A Floor Area Ratio (FAR) “D4” Use Variance, pursuant to NJSA 40:55D-70D(4), is required for
an increase in the maximum permitted FAR where 0.1 FAR is proposed and 0.07 is the maximum
permitted; and

•

Bulk “C” variance relief is required for rear yard setback for the principal building where 63.88 ft.
is proposed and 75 ft. is the minimum required.

The subject property contains the following existing non-conforming conditions:
•
•
•
•

Lot area where 110,000 square feet is required and 53,709.48 square feet exists;
Lot frontage where 250’ is required and 233.33’ exists;
Front setback where 75’ is required and 74.1’ exists; and
Rear setback where 75’ is required and 72.85’ (dwelling) exists.

Many Neighborhoods. One Middletown!

Belford ○ Chapel Hill ○ Fairview ○ Harmony ○ Leonardo ○ Lincroft ○ Locust ○ Middletown Village
Monmouth Hills ○ Navesink ○ New Monmouth ○ North Middletown ○ Nut Swamp ○ Oak Hill ○ Port Monmouth ○ River Plaza

Heal
March 17, 2022
Page 2 of 4

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, ZONING AND SURROUNDING LAND USES
The subject property is situated on an undersized lot in the R-110 zone that adheres to R-45 standards for
building and lot coverage. The property maintains frontage on Grand Tour Road and is surrounded by
other single-family dwellings in the R-110 zone.
The subject property contains a 1-story, 3,748 square feet single family dwelling and driveway.
PLANNING COMMENTS
1. Use “D” Variance – Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
The maximum permitted FAR in the R-110 zone is 0.07 where 0.1 is proposed. A Use “D4” variance is
required. The subject lot is undersized for the R-110 Zone where 53,709.48 square feet where a minimum
lot size of 110,000 square feet is required.
The applicant must demonstrate to the Board if the “D” Variance request passes both the “positive” and
“negative” criteria tests.
Based on the Case Opinion of the NJ Superior Court (App.Div.1999) in Randolph Town Center Associates,
L.P. v. Township of Randolph, it is appropriate to use the variance standard established in Coventry Square
Inc. v. Westwood Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 138 NJ 285 (1994) when providing testimony because, similar
to conditional uses that are “conditionally” permitted, FAR variances deal with “permitted” uses. The
applicant does not have to demonstrate “special reasons” or that the site is particularly suited for more
intensive development because single family dwellings are permitted uses in the R-110 Zone. Instead the
“positive criteria” is somewhat relaxed, not satisfied. The applicant must be able to demonstrate to the
Board that the site will accommodate the problems associated with a FAR larger than what is permitted by
ordinance. The applicant must demonstrate to the Board how potential impacts of the proposed increase in
development will be resolved.
Regarding the negative criteria, the Board must be assured that granting a variance for more intensive
development will not present a substantial detriment to the public good, specifically cause any negative
impact to the surrounding area, and will not substantially impair the purpose or intent of the Master Plan
and Zoning Ordinance.
The Board should employ a “balancing test” between the positive and negative criteria – and the required
Bulk “C” variance, as described in the section below, should be given the appropriate weight.
2. Bulk “C” Variance
•

Rear Yard Setback – A rear yard setback of 63.88 feet is proposed for the principal dwelling where
75 ft. is the minimum required.

Statutory Requirements for the granting of bulk variance relief
Based on the Municipal Land Use Law standard for granting bulk variance relief, the applicant shall
indicate to the Board whether a “hardship” variance or “flexible C” variance will be sought for the bulk
variance indicated above and provide testimony supporting the chosen approach.

Heal
March 17, 2022
Page 3 of 4

Physical Characteristics – N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(1) (a/k/a Hardship Variance) – Testimony should
indicate if strict application of the setback requirement would result in peculiar and exceptional
difficulties, or exceptional and undue hardship, to the applicant.
●
By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property;
●
By reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting a specific
piece of property;
●
By reason of an extraordinary or exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of
property or the structure lawfully existing thereon.
Benefits Outweighing Detriments – N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(2) (a/k/a Flexible C Variance) – The applicant
may also establish, in the absence of proving “hardship”, whether the granting of a variance will further
the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law, and if the benefits of granting the variance will
substantially outweigh any detriment.
Negative Criteria – Additionally, with any type of C variance, testimony should confirm that the proposal
will not create a substantial detriment to the public good or substantial impairment of the intent and
purpose of the Master Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.
MISCELLANEOUS
1. Grading plan approval will be required prior to obtaining a Building Permit.
2. Fire Advisory Board review is required.
3. Approval from Freehold Soil Conservation District is required.
DOCUMENTS REVIEWED
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Alterations and Additions Plan, consisting of three sheets, prepared by Jeremiah J. Regan, A.I.A.,
dated October 22, 2021;
Boundary and Topographic Survey, consisting of one sheet, prepared by Morgan Engineering and
Surveying, dated July 18, 2021;
Project Narrative, undated;
Application for Development Permit;
Zoning Officer Denial Letter;
Certification of property taxes; and
Deed for subject property.

I reserve the right to make additional comments based upon the submission of additional documents or
testimony presented to the Board.
Report Prepared by:
Amy H. Citrano, PP, AICP
Director of Planning

Heal
March 17, 2022
Page 4 of 4

LOCATION MAP

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN
Zoning Board of Adjustment and A ppeals
1 Kings Highway, Middletown , NJ 07748-2594
Physical Address: 900 Leonardville Road (Croydon Hall), Leonardo, NJ 07737
JAMES HINCKLEY

AMY H. CITRANO, P.P., A .I.C.P.

Chairman

Director of Planning

ERIN URIARTE
Planning Board Secretary

November 22, 2021

Organized December 14, 1667
" Pride in Middletown "

Tel: (732) 615-2102
Fax: (732) 615-2103

Michael C. Heal

11 Grand Tour
Middletown, NJ 07760

11 Grand Tour- Block 782, Lot 6

RE:

Variance Application
Dear Applicant,
In regard to the above referenced application, the following fees will be required , as per Ordinance #2010-2998:
Application Fee: $325.00
GIS Fee: $50.00
Escrow Fee: $1,000.00

These fees are payable, in three separate checks to the "Township of Middletown" and sent to my attention
along with the following items:
ONE copy of each of the following :
•

Proof that taxes are current (please contact the Tax Collector via email : dmarchetti@middletownnj.org)

•
•

Proof of homeownership or a signed affidavit from the owner acknowledging application to the Board
Names and Addresses of each individual holding ten percent (10%) or more interest if the applicant is an LLC

and THREE copies of the following :
•

Any and all proposed plans (Once the application is deemed complete, we will request the additional fifteen copies

•

Property Survey

•
•

Required Application Checklist
Written Request for any Waivers from the Checklist Items

noted on the checklist as well as a digita l copy of all submission items)

Upon receipt of the above, I will arrange for a completeness review . The Planning Department has 45 days to
conduct the ir Completeness Review. Once an application is deemed "complete", a hearing date will be given . The
Municipal Land Use Law requires that notices be sent at least 10 days in advance of the hearing, by certified mail to al l
property owners within 200 feet and by publication in either the Star Ledger or The Two River Times. Notices should not
be sent out until the application is deemed comp lete and a Hearing Date is given . Certified Lists of Property Owners can
be obtained through the Tax Assessor's Office .
The Planning Department recommends the applicant obtain an
attorney, although it is not required for privately owned properties, and that the applicant be acquainted with the
Planning & Development Regulations Ordinance (Chapter 540) of the Township Ordinances.
If you have any questions or desire additional information please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Erin Uriarte,
Board Secreta ry
Many Neighborhoods. One Middletown!
Belford o Chapel Hill o Fairview o Harmony o Leonard o o Lincroft o Locust o Middletown Village
Monmouth Hills o Navesink o New Monmouth o North Middletown o Nut Swamp o Oak Hil l o Port Mon mouth o River Plaza

-

TO :

Michael Heal

DATE : November 16, 2021
RE:

11 Grand Tour
Block 176, Lot 1
#21-11-1

Please be advised that the above referenced application has been reviewed for compliance with the
Township of Middletown Zoning Ordinance in order to construct addition(s) totaling 1,976 s.f. The
property is located in the R-110 zone .
The following approvals will be necessary:
•

#540-905A2

Rear setback: 75' is required, 63 .88' is proposed (72 .85' exists)

•

#540-90583

Maximum Floor Area Ratio: .7% is permitted, .10% is proposed

The application will require Planning Department and Engineering review. Any waivers/variances found
necessary through this review process will also be necessary.
To proceed to the Zoning Board of Adjustment contact Erin Uriarte, Board Secretary, at 732-615-2102 .

Marianne Dunn
Zoning Officer

Fee - Non-Rtflmdab(t
S!0.00
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TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN
Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals
One Kings Highway
Middletown, NJ 07748-2504

AMY H. CITRANO, P.P., A.I.C.P.

JAMES HINCKLEY

Director of Planning

Chairman

ERIN URIARTE
Secretary

Settled in 1664
“Proud of Our Rich Heritage”

Tel:
Fax:

(732) 615-2102
(732) 615-2103

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
DATE:
BOARD:
APPLICATION:

April 11, 2022
Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals
John Pratt (#2022-001)
99 Harvey Avenue
Block 1128, Lot 77
R-22 Zone
Bulk “C” Variance for Front-Yard Setback

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & VARIANCE SUMMARY
The applicant is proposing to renovate an existing single-family dwelling and construct a 14’x17’ (238
square feet) 1st floor addition to expand the dining room; 2nd floor 106 square feet addition for a home
office; and new front porch.
Variance relief is required for front-yard setback to accommodate the 238 s.f. 1st floor addition. The frontyard setback requires 40’ minimum where 37.2’ is proposed.
The property has an existing non-conforming condition for minimum lot frontage of 125’ required, where
120.58’ exists.
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, ZONING AND SURROUNDING LAND USES
The subject property is located in the R-22 zone and contains an area of 27,864 square feet on Harvey
Avenue in Lincroft. The site is currently developed with a 1-story single-family dwelling, attached
garage, and driveway.
The subject property is surrounded by single-family residential uses in the R-22 zone.
PLANNING COMMENTS
Variances
The proposed development requires variance relief from the front yard setback requirement.
Section 540-911.A(2) requires a front setback of 40’, where 37.2’ is proposed.
Statutory Requirements for the granting of bulk variance relief
Based on the Municipal Land Use Law standard for granting bulk variance relief, the applicant shall
indicate to the Board whether a “hardship” variance or “flexible C” variance will be sought for the bulk
variance indicated above and provide testimony supporting the chosen approach.
Many Neighborhoods. One Middletown!

Belford ○ Chapel Hill ○ Fairview ○ Harmony ○ Leonardo ○ Lincroft ○ Locust ○ Middletown Village
Monmouth Hills ○ Navesink ○ New Monmouth ○ North Middletown ○ Nut Swamp ○ Oak Hill ○ Port Monmouth ○ River Plaza

Pratt
Bulk Variance
April 11, 2022
Pg. 2 of 3

Physical Characteristics – N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(1) (a/k/a Hardship Variance) – Testimony should
indicate if strict application of the setback requirement would result in peculiar and exceptional
difficulties, or exceptional and undue hardship, to the applicant.
● By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property;
● By reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting a
specific piece of property;
● By reason of an extraordinary or exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of
property or the structure lawfully existing thereon.
Benefits Outweighing Detriments – N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(2) (a/k/a Flexible C Variance) – The applicant
may also establish, in the absence of proving “hardship”, whether the granting of a variance will further
the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law, and if the benefits of granting the variance will
substantially outweigh any detriment.
Negative Criteria – Additionally, with any type of C variance, testimony should confirm that the proposal
will not create a substantial detriment to the public good or substantial impairment of the intent and
purpose of the Master Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.
Additional Comments
-The applicant shall verify in testimony the dimensions of the proposed front yard setback. The zoning
chart indicates a proposed front yard setback of 37.2’ and the architectural plans indicate 37.8’.
-Grading Plan approval shall be made a condition of approval.
DOCUMENTS REVIEWED
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

Addition and Renovation Plan for 99 Harvey Avenue, consisting of one sheet, prepared by
William Lohman, L.A., dated May 14, 2021;
Zoning Chart, prepared by William Lohman, L.A., dated March 1, 2022;
Survey of property, prepared by Charles Surmonte P.E. & P.L.S., dated August 8, 2013;
Application for Development Permit;
Zoning Officer denial letter;
Certification of property taxes; and
Deed for the subject property.

I reserve the right to make additional comments based upon the submission of additional documents or
testimony presented to the Board.
Report Prepared by:

Amy H. Citrano, PP, AICP
Director of Planning

Pratt
Bulk Variance
April 11, 2022
Pg. 3 of 3

LOCATION MAP

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN
Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals
One Kings Highway
Middletown, NJ 07748-2504

AMY H. CITRANO, P.P., A.I.C.P.

JAMES HINCKLEY

Director of Planning

Chairman

ERIN URIARTE
Secretary

Organized December 14, 1667
“Pride in Middletown”

Tel:
Fax:

(732) 615-2102
(732) 615-2103

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
DATE:
BOARD:
APPLICATION:

April 11, 2022
Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals
Subhek Garg (#2022-002)
2 Van Note Court
Block 825.01, Lot 15
R-22 Zone
Bulk “C” Variance: Total Lot Coverage

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & VARIANCE SUMMARY
The applicant is proposing to build improvements primarily in the rear yard that include a 1,232 s.f.
inground pool, 2,313 s.f. of paver patio and terrace, 724 s.f. pavilion, 140 s.f. shed, and 213 s.f. driveway
expansion with entrance piers. The proposed improvements exceed the Township’s standard for total lot
coverage. Variance relief for total lot coverage is required where 34.82% (10,707 s.f) is proposed, 18.9%
(5,625 s.f.) is existing, and 20% is the maximum permitted.
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, ZONING AND SURROUNDING LAND USES
The subject property is irregular in shape and contains an area of 30,748 square feet on Van Note Court in
the R-22 Residential Zone District. The site is currently developed with a single-family dwelling and an
asphalt driveway.
The subject property is surrounded by residential uses in the R-22 Zone District.
PLANNING COMMENTS
Variances
The proposed development requires variance relief from the total lot coverage requirement. Section 540911.B(2)b permits a total lot coverage of 20% where 34.82% is proposed.
Statutory Requirements for the granting of bulk variance relief
Based on the Municipal Land Use Law standard for granting bulk variance relief, the applicant shall
indicate to the Board whether a “hardship” variance or “flexible C” variance will be sought for the bulk
variance indicated above, and provide testimony supporting the chosen approach.

Many Neighborhoods. One Middletown!

Belford ○ Chapel Hill ○ Fairview ○ Harmony ○ Leonardo ○ Lincroft ○ Locust ○ Middletown Village
Monmouth Hills ○ Navesink ○ New Monmouth ○ North Middletown ○ Nut Swamp ○ Oak Hill ○ Port Monmouth ○ River Plaza

Garg
Bulk Variance
April 11, 2022
Pg. 2 of 3

Physical Characteristics – N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(1) (a/k/a Hardship Variance) – Testimony should
indicate if strict application of the lot coverage requirement would result in peculiar and exceptional
difficulties, or exceptional and undue hardship, to the applicant.
● By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property;
● By reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting a
specific piece of property;
● By reason of an extraordinary or exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of
property or the structure lawfully existing thereon.
Benefits Outweighing Detriments – N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(2) (a/k/a Flexible C Variance) – The applicant
may also establish, in the absence of proving “hardship”, whether the granting of a variance will further
the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law, and if the benefits of granting the variance will
substantially outweigh any detriment.
Negative Criteria – Additionally, with any type of C variance, testimony should confirm that the proposal
will not create a substantial detriment to the public good or substantial impairment of the intent and
purpose of the Master Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.
Additional Planning Comments
-The subject lot was part of a Planning Board major subdivision approval in 2014. Associated with that
subdivision approval was the creation of a Homeowners Association for among other items the
maintenance and care of the stormwater management basin. Homeowners Association approval shall be
made a condition of approval to ensure the approved stormwater management design for the overall
subdivision is preserved.
-Grading Plan approval shall be made a condition of approval.
DOCUMENTS REVIEWED
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

Plan of Landscape Design for the Garg Residence, consisting of one sheet, prepared by
Beechwood Landscape Architecture and Construction, LLC, dated June 4, 2021, last revised
October 7, 2021;
As-built Survey for the subject property with the proposed improvements, consisting of one sheet,
prepared by Najarian Associates, dated October 4, 2018;
As-built Survey for the subject property, consisting of one sheet, prepared by Najarian
Associates, dated October 4, 2018;
Series of images of proposed improvements;
Application for Development Permit;
Zoning Officer Denial Letter;
Certification of property taxes; and
Deed for subject property.

Garg
Bulk Variance
April 11, 2022
Pg. 3 of 3

I reserve the right to make additional comments based upon the submission of additional documents or
testimony presented to the Board.
Report Prepared by:
Amy H. Citrano, PP, AICP
Director of Planning

LOCATION MAP

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN
Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals
One Kings Highway
Middletown, NJ 07748-2504

AMY H. CITRANO, P.P., A.I.C.P.

JAMES HINCKLEY

Director of Planning

Chairman

ERIN URIARTE
Secretary

Settled in 1664
“Proud of Our Rich Heritage”

Tel:
Fax:

(732) 615-2102
(732) 615-2103

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
DATE:
BOARD:
APPLICATION:

April 13, 2022
Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals
Dorothy Cockcroft (#2022-004)
177 Tenth Street
Block 467, Lot 11
R-10 Zone
Bulk “C” Variance for Side-Yard Setback

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & VARIANCE SUMMARY
The applicant is proposing to construct a 12’x24’ (288 square feet) single-car garage to be attached to the
existing one-story dwelling.
Variance relief is required for side-yard setback. The side-yard setback requires 12’ minimum where 5.9’
is proposed at its narrowest distance to the southern property line.
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, ZONING AND SURROUNDING LAND USES
The subject property is located in the R-10 zone and contains an area of 7,500 square feet on Tenth Street
in Belford. The site is currently developed with a 1-story single-family dwelling, front porch, and
concrete driveway.
The subject property is surrounded by single-family residential uses in the R-10 zone.
PLANNING COMMENTS
Variances
The proposed development requires variance relief from the side-yard setback requirement.
Section 540-914.A(2) requires a side setback of 12’, where 5.9’ is proposed.
Statutory Requirements for the granting of bulk variance relief
Based on the Municipal Land Use Law standard for granting bulk variance relief, the applicant shall
indicate to the Board whether a “hardship” variance or “flexible C” variance will be sought for the bulk
variance indicated above and provide testimony supporting the chosen approach.
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Physical Characteristics – N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(1) (a/k/a Hardship Variance) – Testimony should
indicate if strict application of the setback requirement would result in peculiar and exceptional
difficulties, or exceptional and undue hardship, to the applicant.
● By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property;
● By reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting a
specific piece of property;
● By reason of an extraordinary or exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of
property or the structure lawfully existing thereon.
Benefits Outweighing Detriments – N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(2) (a/k/a Flexible C Variance) – The applicant
may also establish, in the absence of proving “hardship”, whether the granting of a variance will further
the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law, and if the benefits of granting the variance will
substantially outweigh any detriment.
Negative Criteria – Additionally, with any type of C variance, testimony should confirm that the proposal
will not create a substantial detriment to the public good or substantial impairment of the intent and
purpose of the Master Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.
Additional Comments
-Grading Plan approval shall be made a condition of approval.
DOCUMENTS REVIEWED
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

Location Survey of subject property, consisting of one sheet, prepared by Richard E. Stockton,
dated July 15, 2019;
Site Plan, First Floor Plan, Elevations and 3D View for Garage Addition consisting of four (4)
sheets, prepared by SDI, dated April 8, 2022;
Project narrative;
Certification that property taxes are current;
Deed for the subject property;
Zoning Officer denial; and
Development Permit Application.

I reserve the right to make additional comments based upon the submission of additional documents or
testimony presented to the Board.
Report Prepared by:

Amy H. Citrano, PP, AICP
Director of Planning
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